
CANADA 
Province of Québec 
District of: Québec 
Division No. 01-Montréal 
Court No. 500-11-044334-130 
Estate No. 41-343324 

SUPERIOR COURT 
(Commercial Division) 
Bankruptcy and lnsolvency Act 

Final Report and Statement of Accounts of the Receiver 
(Subsectlon 246(3) and Rule 127 of the Bankruptcy and lnsolvency Act) 

ln the matter of the recelvershlp of 
Effigi lnc. 

Of the City of Laval 
ln the Province of Quebec 

The receiver gives notice and declares that: 

1. On April 1, 2013, the undersigned, Richter Advisory Group lnc./Richter Groupe Conseil lnc., 
produced the Notice and Statement of the Receiver pursuant to subsection 245(1 ). 

2. The Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements of the Receiver is enclosed. 

3. Details of the manner of distribution of the proceeds realized from the property of which the receiver 
had taken possession or contrai 

• The Receiver completed a sale process which had been initiated while Effigi was under 
CCAA protection. 

• The sale process resulted in the selection of a liquidator to sell all of the assets of Effigi 
pursuant by running store liquidations, sale of inventory to customers of Effigi and by 
auction. 

• The intellectual property of Effigi was sold by way of a tender process. 

• The net proceeds were ultimately distributed to Wells Fargo Canada which held a first 
ranking security on the assets of Effigi. 

4. Details of the disposition of any property of which the receiver had taken possession or contrai and 
that is not accounted for in the final statement of receipts and disbursements. 

• NONE 

Dated at Montréal, Province of Québec, on November 17, 2015. 

Richter Advisory Group lnc./Richter Groupe Conseil lnc. 
Receiver to the assets of Effigi lnc. 

Andrew Adessky, CPA, CA, C RP 
1981 McGill College, 121

h FI r 
Montréal, Québec H3A OG 
Telephone: 514.934.3400 
Facsimile: 514.934.3504 



CANADA 
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC 
DISTRICT OF QUEBEC 
DMSION NO.: 01-MONT'fŒAL 
COURT NO.: &00-11-G44334-130 
EBTATE NO.: 41-343324 

SUPERIOR COURT 
{Commercial Division) 

Bllnkruptcy and lnsolvency Act 

IN THE llATTER OF THE RECBVERSHIP OF EFFIGI INC., a legal lncoiporatsd under the laws of Canada, havlng Hs principal place of 
business at 1155 Autoroute Chomedey, ln the City and dlstrtcy of Laval, Province of Québec H7W 6J8. 

Bankrupt 
FINAL BTATEMENT OF RECEIPT8 AND Dl8BURSEllENT8{Nole1) 

RECEIPT8: 

1. Cash ln bank 
2. Sale of lnventory I Colleollon of Recelvables (Note 2) 
3. Proc:eeds from aale of assets (Nole 2) 

a) Joint venture agreement 
b) lntellectual property 
c) Fumlture 
d) S11111ples 

4. Other 
a) t.11acellaneoua refunds 
b) Mlacellaneous lncome 
c) Dlvldend 

5. T8lC89 
a) GST collected 
b) QST coUected 
c) GST refunds 
d) QST refunda 

e. lnterest 

DISBUBSEMENTS: 

7. Admlnlstlatlon e>epenses 
a) Bank charges 
b) Stock taklng and poaaesslon 
c) Storage books and records 
d) Saarch Fees 
e) Flllng feu pald to Offlclal Recelver 

B. Operallng expenses (Note 2) 
Payroll and beneflta 

a) Payrall 
b) Group lnauranca 
c) Employee Travel & Othar Expensee 
d) CSST 
e) Payroll Services 

Occupency expemies 
a) Occupation rent 
b) Electrlclty 
c) Utllltl11 
d) Property Taxea 
e) Repaira and maintenance 
f) Contract Services 
g) Telephone 
h) Gas& Oii 
Q Alarm Systems 

Other 
a) Credlt Cara charges 
b) Transport 
c) lnaurance 
d) Securlty 
e) Other Mlscellaneous 
f) Gain on Foralgn Exchange 

9. GST/QST on Monitor mandate (Note 3) 
1 O. Proceeda Remlfted Io Joint Venture (Note 2) 
11. Conaunant Fees 
12. Tranafer to Bankruptcy Account (Note 4) 

s 2,089,218.87 
83,981.88 
24,'06.30 

9,068.08 
7,367.31 

1,653,248.98 
248,823.50 
102,419.02 
122,698.09 
39,034.85 

157,593.03 
43,441.10 
13,596.14 
2,653.53 

171,648.38 
131,129.50 
89;731;80 
n,530.38 
16,511.86 

s 10,000,000.00 
1,800,001.00 

391,838.88 

s 108,847.47 
17,854,542.86 

20.347.75 12,012,187.41 

33,5n.83 
5,925.85 

84,035.58 103,539.04 

1,735,958.57 
1,017,548.84 

39,074.99 
'D ,885.97 2,820,448.37 

3,989.05 
99,989.72 
8,218.90 

149.00 
70.00 

2, 193,882.42 

2,281,206.24 

18,903.117 

32,784, 129.0B 

110,396.87 

(18,840.85) ___ 487__...,9_1_0._85_ 4,942,999.61 
106,158.72 

11,980,589.00 
124,298.50 
975,248.78 



RICHTER ADVISORV GROUP INC. RECEIVERSHIP OF EFFIGI INC. 
FINAL STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND Dl8BURBEMENT8 (Note 1) 

13. GST/QST 
a) GSTpald 
b) HSTpald 
a) QST pald 
d) GST remltted 
e) QST remlttlld 

251,938.33 
122,750.73 
409,879.06 

1,404,959.04 
635,735.75 2,825,062.91 

14. Professlonal fees 
a) Reaelver Fees 
b) Legal fees/dl&bursements 
a) Monitor Fees (Note 5) 

773,652.85 
173,530.62 
30,840.98 978,024.45 

22, 109,634.88 

15. Funcla avallable bldore peyment to secured tender 10,874,494.38 

16. Remlttanaes to llllCUl'9d credltor 10,874,494.38 

17. Funda avetlable fOr dletrlbuUon s 

NOTES: 

Note 1 : On Marah 1, 2013, an lnHtal Order under the Companlee' Credltors Arrangement Act ("CCAAj was laaued by the 
Honourable Justice Mallt Schrager of the Cuebllc Supertor Court (Commercial Division), ln l'llllpect of Efflgl lnc. ("Efflgl" or 
the "Company") and Richter Advlsory Group lnc. ("Rlchterj W88 appolnted aa MonltOr. 

Falowlng the CCAA mrng, the Compeny's attempes to obtaln Debtor ln Possession llnanclng was unsuccessful and lt 
determlned that Il would not be able IO formulate a vlable Plan of Arrangement to 118 credllora and consequently, on 
March 20, 2013, the Company made a voluntary Asslgnment ln Bankruptcy under s. 49 of the Bankruptcy and lnsolvency Act 
("BIA"). On the same day, Richier waa appolnted aa Trustee Io the Bankrupt Estate of the Company (the "Truatee"). 

On Man:h 21 , 2013, purauant to an order of the auebec Supertor Court (Commerctal Division), at the requeat of Wells 
Fargo Cepltal Anance Corporation Cenada the aecured cradllor, Richter ln addition to acting as Trustee, was named as 
Recelver Io the property of the Company pursuent ID Section 243 of the BIA. 

Note 2: As part of the rastructurlng efforts whlle undar the CCAA, the Debtor, wflh the cooperation of the Monitor set up vlrtual data 
room contalnlng Information on the Debtor's operatlons and aaseta. FoAowfng the appolntment of Richier as Trustae and 
Recelver, a formai requeet for proposais waa laaued to varlous lnteruted parties. 

Based on the blds racelved, the Aacelver setected an offer from a Joint Venture (conslstlng of GBRP, lnc. and Merchanl 
Trading Services, ULC) to actas an agent and reallze upon the majorlly of the Debtor'a assata, prlnclpally the lnventory, 
flXed assets and racelvables. The Joint Venture pald $10 mllllon wllh addltlonaJ procaeds to be paJd If certain recelvable 
targets were achleved. ln addition, the Joint Venture asslsted ln the llquldallon of the Deblor's fumllure and fbctures as weH 
as lnventory sampl8!1 on a commission basls. This transaction waa approved by the Court on Aprll 5, 2013. 

The Debtor'e lnlellectual property was excluded from the sale to the Joint Venture and followfng a second round of 
blddlng, the Recelver selected an olfer from 9143-4748 Quebec lnc. to pun:hase the Debtor's lntellectual property, 
lncludlng trademarlcs, ttadenames, patents, certain aamplea , pun:hase ordera and purchase booklnga. This transaction 
was approved by the Court on Aprll 11, 2013. 

Purauant to the agreement wllh the Joint Venture, followtng the peyrnent of the $10 mllllon guarantea amount, the Deblor 
contlnued lD use Ils cash management system to collect the pniceeds from the llquldatlon of lnvantory and collection of 
recalvables. These proceed8 were uaed to pay for the majorlty of the llquldatlon costs, lncludlng payroll and benefll&, 
occupency and other expenses. The net proceeda were remltted to the Joint Venture. 

Note 3: Raprasenta net salas taxas on the operatlona of the business whlle Richier acted aa Monitor (pre-March 20, 2013). 

Note 4: Representa funds transferred Io the bankruptcy ln respect of costs lncurred by the Trustee as well as a provision for 
TN&tae and Legal tees ln the bankruptcy. 

Note 5: Wlth the approval of the securad cradllor, unpald professlonal tees ln the CCAA was funded from the recelvershlp. 




